

MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10104
Telephone: (212) 468-8000
Facsimile: (212) 468-7900
Gary S. Lee
J. Alexander Lawrence
Kayvan B. Sadeghi
James A. Newton

*Counsel for the Debtors and
Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----)	
In re:)	Case No. 12-12020 (MG)
)	
RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, <u>et al.</u> ,)	Chapter 11
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered
-----)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION AND VENUE	6
BACKGROUND	6
I. THE DEBTORS’ SECURITIZATION BUSINESSES AND THE FGIC INSURED TRUSTS	6
II. PREPETITION LITIGATION AND THE FGIC CLAIMS.....	8
III. THE FGIC TRUSTEES’ CLAIMS ON BEHALF OF THE FGIC INSURED TRUSTS	9
IV. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	10
A. The Settlement, Discharge and Release of FGIC’s Obligations Under the Policies	11
B. The FGIC Allowed Claims	12
C. Release of Claims Against the Debtors	14
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	15
ANALYSIS.....	15
I. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT SATISFIES THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S STANDARD UNDER FED. R. BANKR. P. 9019(A)	15
A. The Balance Between the Litigation’s Possibility of Success and the Settlement’s Future Benefits	17
B. The Likelihood of Complex and Protracted Litigation.....	20
C. The Paramount Interests of Creditors	22
D. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies the Remaining <u>Iridium</u> Factors.....	23
ADDITIONAL RELIEF REQUESTED.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
NOTICE.....	25
NO PRIOR REQUEST	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

Page

EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1: Proposed Order

Exhibit 2: Settlement Agreement (May 23, 2013)

Exhibit 3: Declaration of Lewis Kruger (June 7, 2013)

Exhibit 4: Declaration of Jeffrey Lipps (June 7, 2013)

Exhibit 5: Declaration of Ron D'Vari (June 7, 2013)

Exhibit 6: Claim No. 4870 filed by Financial Guaranty Insurance Company (Nov. 16, 2012)

Exhibit 7: Claim Nos. 6604-6654 filed by Law Debenture Trust Company of New York and Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. as Separate Trustee and Trustee (March 4, 2013)

Exhibit 8: Claim Nos. 6655-6705 filed by U.S. Bank N.A. (March 4, 2013)

Exhibit 9: Claim No. 6758 filed by Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A. (March 1, 2013)

Exhibit 10: Affirmation of Gary T. Holtzer, Case No. 401265-2012 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. May 29, 2013)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Am Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</u> , 156 B.R. 414 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	15
<u>Cosoff v. Rodman (In re W.T. Grant Co.)</u> , 699 F.2d 599 (2d Cir. 1983).....	16, 24
<u>HSBC Bank USA, Nat’l Ass’n v. Fane (In re MF Global Inc.)</u> , 466 B.R. 244 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	16, 17
<u>In re Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP</u> , 478 B.R. 627 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15, 16
<u>In re Hibbard Brown & Co.</u> , 217 B.R. 41 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	18
<u>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.</u> , No. 08-13555 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2012).....	18
<u>In re Marco Polo Seatrade B.V.</u> , No. 11-13634 (JMP) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2012).....	23
<u>Motorola, Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors (In re Iridium Operating LLC)</u> , 478 F.3d 452 (2d Cir. 2007).....	16, 23
<u>Nellis v. Shugrue</u> , 165 B.R. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<u>Newman v. Stein</u> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1408.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1409.....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	1, 5, 15, 24, 25
Section 1310 of the New York Insurance Law.....	9
